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AWARD NO: 0972 (DRAFT)

Grievance is modified.

The grievant, Erik Ucker, was notified on August 14, 1993, to bring in a state issued shotgun. He was unable to find the shotgun and notified his supervisor that he had lost it. Ucker stated that because he did not have a gun safe, he had hidden the shotgun in a roll of carpet which his wife subsequently threw out while he was out of town. The law enforcement investigators involved felt that the grievant's explanation was not credible and that it was not possible for someone to handle a roll of carpet without realizing a shotgun was concealed inside.

The employer subsequently charged him with violation of rule 1.a (neglect of duty - major, endangers life, property or public safety) and rule 20.b (loss of firearm through negligence). The employer gave him a three (3) day suspension.

The union argued that the grievant put the weapon in the carpet to secure it and that the rolled carpet was in a secure hiding place. They argued that the loss was not due to negligence or violation of the work rules. They also argued that the grievant was willing to pay for the weapon. The union referenced two cased where guns were stolen and the officers involved were not disciplined.

Management maintained that in the cases where guns were stolen, the officers involved has acted properly and were not negligent.the arbitrator determined that although it was unlikely that carpets could be handled and thrown out without a shotgun being discovered, it must be viewed as possible. He concluded that the shotgun was not lost because the grievant was negligent or careless.

Accordingly, the arbitrator overturned the three (3) day suspension and ruled that the grievant should be given a written reprimand based on rule 20.a (leaving a firearm unattended) for leaving his weapon in an inappropriate location for secure purposes.
